the purchase of an Intoxilizer (Breathylyzer) for use of Upton Police Department 
as State Mandated effective July 1, 1987, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
ARTICLE 3: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury or transfer the sum of thirty-
five thousand, one hundred fifty-seven dollars and nine cents ($35,157.09), or any 
other sum, said amount needed under terms of Collective Bargaining Agreement 
between Town of Upton and M.C.O.P., Local 162 signed on Monday, January 26, 
1987 by Selectmen Durwood A. Tetreault, Richard Desjardins, and James R. Bates 
and Sergeant Samuel E.

[...]

sand, five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), or any other sum, for the Police Cruiser 
Maintenance Account, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
ARTICLE 5: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury or transfer the sum of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000.00), or any other sum, for the Water Maintenance Ac­
count, or; to take any other action relative thereto. 

And you are directed to serve this Warrant, by posting up attested copies thereof 
at the Post Office and the Town Hall in said Town, fourteen days at least before

[...]

Stewart A. Whitney 
Chief of Police 

REPORT OF TREE WARDEN 

This past year, the Upton Tree Department finished clearing up stumps and logs 
and cut down butts from hurricane Gloria. Also, twenty (20) maple trees were planted 
by Sudbury Nurseries, Inc. Five thousand seven hundred dollars ($5,700) was 
received from the federal and state governments for this work. 

During the year, forty-seven (47) trees were topped along our public ways by 
the use of a bucket truck. Twenty-eight (28) dead trees or trees too close to the road 
were removed.

[...]

vices, Heating/Ventilation & Air Conditioning, Machine Shop, Metal Fabrication, 
Carpentry, Painting & Decorating, and Plumbing. A school day consisted of 5Vi 
hours per day with sessions starting at 7:55 a.m. and ending at 2:00 p.m. 

In addition to regular education services, special education services were provid­
ed for one hundred and sixty-five (165) students. Each of the students received 
assistance in overcoming learning impedence as prescribed by an individual educa­
tion plan. The majority of special education students were "mainstreamed" in com­
plementary academic study and vocational-technical programs. 

A unique training program, Cooperative Education, provided one hundred and 
twenty-eight (128) seniors with on-the-job experience during the school year. Students 
involved in the "outside" employment received credit for real work as employees-
in-training with eighty-five (85) different employers who cooperated with the school 
by making positions available in their companies.

[...]

Forty-six (46) young men and women planned to pursue advanced study at either 
public or private, two/four year institutions beyond high school. That represents 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the Class of 1987 accepted at schools of higher learning. 

One hundred twelve (112) graduates were placed in occupations directly or in­
directly related to the fields for which they trained. Eight (8) graduates planned to 
enter the military. Nineteen (19) young people were undecided what to pursue. 

The graduating class consisted of 134 young men and 51 young women.